NATIONAL ASSEMBLY

FOR WRITTEN REPLY

QUESTION NO 877

DATE OF PUBLICATION IN INTERNAL QUESTION PAPER:  25 MAY 2001

(INTERNAL QUESTION PAPER NO 29)

Mr S Simmons to ask the Minister of Water Affairs and Forestry: 

(1)
What amount (a) was spent in the (i) 1998-99, (ii) 1999-00 and (iii) 2000-01 financial years and (b) has been budgeted for the 2001-02 financial year for the clearing of invading alien vegetation;

(2)
whether any progress is being made in the fight against invading alien vegetation; if not, why not; if so, what progress;

(3)
whether any new strategies are envisaged to intensify the fight against invading alien vegetation; if not, why not; if so, what strategies?
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REPLY:

(1)(a)
The following amounts were spent in the 1998/99, 1999/00 and 2000/01 financial years on the clearing of invading alien vegetation:

Year


Total spent

(i)
1998-99
R 248 891 000

(ii)
1999-00
R 222 913 000

(iii)
2000-01
R 300 975 000

(1)(b)
An amount of R376 600 000 has been budgeted for the 2001/02 financial year for the clearing of invading alien vegetation.

(2)
Yes.  The figures for the clearing of land, which is shown in the table below speak for themselves as regards to progress made in clearing operations throughout the country.  The total area cleared roughly equates to five billion trees.  The way to look at it is what would have been lost if these five billion trees had not been cut down:
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· Loss of topsoil to erosion

· Loss of biomass to enhanced fire intensity

· Loss of biodiversity (plant and animal life)

· Job opportunities not maximised

Year

Hectares cleared
Hectares followed up

1995/96
  33 229



1996/97
  71 289

  12 046

1997/98
220 884

  55 731

1998/99
107 565

128 648

1999/00
112 333

121 310

Total

545 300

317 735

The Working for Water Programme also addresses social objectives.  It provides job opportunities for marginalised people with a focus on the youth and the disabled.

(3)
Yes.  There are several innovative strategies, which will intensify the fight against invading alien vegetation.

The Santa/Cape Argus Ukuvuka Operation Firestop Campaign which was initiated in January 2000 as a result of the devastating fires, which swept through vast areas of the Cape Peninsula Mountain chain will:

· Secure full control over invading alien plants along the Table Mountain chain and adjacent areas;

· assist in the rehabilitation;

· create employment opportunities, training and poverty relief;

· establish and implement a fire-management plan of operation; and

· help to protect the most vulnerable communities from fires.

The Programme has invested in research into biological control.  A total of 103 biocontrol agents have been released against 46 weed species, and 22 are now considered under complete or substantial control.

The Weedbuster Campaign is an inter-departmental public awareness initiative, which enhances awareness of the problems of invading alien vegetation.

A final key focus is legislation.  The Department of Agriculture recently amended the Conservation of Agricultural Resources Act, 1983 (Act 43 of 1983) to give teeth to the work of the Programme, since it requires landowners to keep their properties free of invasives.
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